The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.50%. The projection of cash flows used to determine
the discount rate assumed that RTD contributions would be equal to the actuarially determined contribution rate for the
applicable fiscal years. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available
to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on
pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.
The discount rate does not incorporate nor require a 20-year tax-exempt general obligation municipal bond rate (with an
average rating of AA/As or higher).

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following present the net pension liability of the Plan, calculated using the discount rate of 7.00%, as well as
what the Plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point
lower (6.00%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.00%) than the current rate:

 1% Decrease
(6.00%)

Current Discount
Rate (7.00%)

1% Increase
(8.00%)

Plan’s Net Pension Liability/Assets $   68,742 $   50,906 $   35,522

71

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

(in thousands)

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Net Pension

Liability Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at 12/31/2018 171,550$   144,362$   27,188$

Changes for the year:

   Service Cost 3,000   -   3,000

   Interest 12,624   -   12,624

   Differences between expected and actual experience (1,981)   -   (1,981)

   Assumption Changes 7,844   -   7,844

   Contributions-employer -   5,100   (5,100)

   Net investment income -   (7,143)   7,143

   Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions (12,465)   (12,465)   -

   Administrative expense -   (188)   188

   Other changes -   -   -

   Net Changes 9,022   (14,696)   23,718

Balances at 12/31/2019 180,572$   129,666$   50,906$

Increase (Decrease)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

For the year ended 2019 the employer recognized pension expense of $13,181. The employer reported deferred outflows and
inflows of resources related from pensions from the following resources.

 Deferred Outflows of
Resources

Deferred Inflows of
Resources

Differences in experience $   -   $   1,435
Differences in assumptions 4,938   -
Excess(deficit) Investment Returns 16,173 6,111
Contributions Subsequent to Measurement Date 5,100